503418812 07/31/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3465446 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW TIMOTHY TEW	11/05/2013
JED KEITH CORENTHAL	11/05/2013
CHRISTOPHER RYAN NICKLESS	11/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEEMO, LLC
Street Address:	9 BLACK BIRCH ROAD
City:	WESTPORT
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06880

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14815439

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)607-8686

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 405-607-8600

Email: docketing@dunlapcodding.com, mbrockhaus@dunlapcodding.com

DUNLAP CODDING, P.C. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: PO BOX 16370

Address Line 4: OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5008.008 MARC A. BROCKHAUS NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: /marcabrockhaus/ **DATE SIGNED:** 07/31/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=5008003_Assignment#page1.tif source=5008003 Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 036231 FRAME: 0322 503418812

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: Matthew Timothy Tew, an individual residing at 8635 Stone River Drive, Gainesville, Georgia 30506; Jed Keith Corenthal, an individual residing at 9 Black Birch Road, Westport, Connecticut 06880; Stephen Callahan Sterling, an individual residing at 125 Lane Gate Road, Cold Spring, New York 10156 and Christopher Ryan Nickless, an individual residing at 5959 Kinlich Court, Massillon, Ohio 44646 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have invented and own a certain invention entitled: WORD RECOGNITION AND IDEOGRAPH OR IN-APP ADVERTISING SYSTEM, for which Letters Patent of the United States was filed on November 4, 2013, identified as U.S. Serial No. 14/071,372;

WHEREAS: meemo, LLC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business at 9 Black Birch Road, Westport, Connecticut 06880 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including the right, but not limited to, suing and collecting damages for past infringements, and to claim priority under any applicable provisions of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will

PATENT REEL: 036231 FRAME: 0323 testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I had of November 2013.	Matthew Timothy Tew
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h 2013.	ereunto set hand and seal this day of
	Jed Keith Corenthal
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h	ereunto set hand and seal this day of
	Stephen Callahan Sterling
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have h November 2013.	nereunto set hand and seal this <u>5th</u> day of
	CHRILL
	Christopher Ryan Nickless

RECORDED: 07/31/2015

PATENT REEL: 036231 FRAME: 0324